

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 371 of 2025

Date of order: 16.10.2025

Union of India & ors vs Rafique Uddin Barbhuiya

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Soumen Sen, Chief Justice

Hon'ble Mr. Justice W. Diengdoh, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioners : Dr N. Mozika, DSGI with
Ms K. Gurung, Adv.

For the Respondent : Mr A.R. Tabildar, Adv. with
Mr A. Chakraborty, Adv.

The respondent is represented.

Having heard learned DSGI, we are of the view that the petitioners have been able to make out a prima facie case.

The impugned order of the Tribunal shall remain stayed.

On the prayer of the learned counsel for the respondent, the matter is fixed on 23.10.2025.

The names of the learned counsel for the respondent shall be printed in the cause list.

(W. Diengdoh)
Judge

(Soumen Sen)
Chief Justice

Meghalaya
16.10.2025
"Sylvana PS"